

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

(Richmond Division)

In re JELD-WEN HOLDING, INC.)	Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00112-JAG
SECURITIES LITIGATION)	
_____)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
This Document Relates To:)	
)	
ALL ACTIONS.)	
_____)	

**CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 4

 A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlement of Class Action Litigation 4

 B. The Standards for Final Approval 4

 C. Application of Rule 23(e)(2) and *Jiffy Lube* Factors 6

 1. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Zealously Represented the Class 6

 2. The Settlement Is the Product of Good Faith, Informed, and Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Experienced Counsel 8

 3. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate 11

 (a) Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement 12

 (b) Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement 16

 (c) The Effective Process for Distributing Relief to the Class 16

 (d) The Settlement Does Not Excessively Compensate Class Counsel 18

 (e) The Relief Provided in the Settlement Is Adequate Taking Into Account all Agreements Related to the Settlement 18

 4. Class Members Are Treated Equitably Relative to One Another 18

 5. Reaction of the Class to Date Supports Approval of the Settlement 19

II. PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE 19

III. NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 07-61542, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	15
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	13
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	4, 5, 19
<i>In re Jeld-Wen Holding, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-112-JAG, 2021 WL 1186326 (E.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2021).....	7
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.</i> , No. 08-1310, 2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009)	4
<i>In re Lumber Liquidators Chines-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	15
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)	10, 15, 20
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	5, 9, 10, 20
<i>In re Neustar Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14CV885, 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....	8, 11
<i>In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14CV885, 2015 WL 8484438 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015).....	10

In re NII Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:14-cv-0027-LMB-JFA, 2016 WL 11660702 (E.D. Va. Sept. 16, 2016).....10

In re Peanut Farmers Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 19-cv-1963, 2021 WL 3174247 (E.D. Va. July 27, 2021).....6

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)16

S. C. Nat’l Bank v. Stone,
 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990).....4

Solomon v. Am. Web Loan, Inc.,
 No. 4:17CV145, 2020 WL 3490606 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2020).....6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....21

Winingear v. City of Norfolk Va.
 No. 12-cv-560, 2014 WL 3500996 (E.D. Va. July 14, 2014).....9, 16

Docketed Cases

In re Computer Sciences Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 Civ. No. 11-610-TSE-IDD, ECF No. 335 (E.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2013).....10

Knurr v. Orbital ATK, Inc., et al.,
 No. 1:16-CV-01031-TSE-MSN, ECF No. 462 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2019).....10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)19

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....4, 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)	11, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	7
